CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-29751-6 - Linguistic Behaviour
Jonathan Bennett

Frontmatter

More information

LINGUISTIC BEHAVIOUR

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521297516
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-29751-6 - Linguistic Behaviour
Jonathan Bennett

Frontmatter

More information

Linguistic Behaviour

JONATHAN BENNETT

Professor of Philosophy at Syracuse University

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
CAMBRIDGE
LONDON - NEW YORK - MELBOURNE

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521297516
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-29751-6 - Linguistic Behaviour
Jonathan Bennett

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Sdo Paulo, Delhi

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521297516

© Cambridge University Press 1976

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1976
First paperback edition 1979
Re-issued in this digitally printed version 2009

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data

Bennett, Jonathan Francis
Linguistic behaviour
Bibliography: p.
Includes index.

1. Languages — Philosophy. 2. Languages — Psychology.
I. Title.
P106.B43 401 75-44575

ISBN 978-0-521-21168-0 hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-29751-6 paperback

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521297516
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-29751-6 - Linguistic Behaviour
Jonathan Bennett

Frontmatter

More information

Preface

CONTENTS

I PROGRAMME FOR A SYNTHESIS

I.

W 0NN v b w D

—
=]

Identifying language

. The emphasis on behaviour
. Meaning-nominalism

Grice on meaning
Strategy: a conceptual route

. Sentence-meaning and word-meaning
. Strategy: merely sufficient conditions
. Thought and language

. Thought without language?

. Putnam’s deceivers

2 TELEOLOGY

II.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
10.
20.
21.
22.

23.

Spinoza’s challenge

Teleology: the basic theory
Some earlier theories of teleology
The concept of registration
Registration: the pure theory
Registration in practice

Negative feed-back

Competing goals

Theory about preferences
Subjective probability

Teleology and mechanism

A fraudulent teleological explanation
Three corollaries

3 BELIEF AND INTENTION: FORM

24.
25.

Introducing intention and belief
Educability

page ix

11
15
17
22
24
27
32

36
38
42
46
48
54,

59
61

65
68
72
75
78

82
84

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521297516
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-29751-6 - Linguistic Behaviour
Jonathan Bennett

Frontmatter

More information

26.

27.
28.

29.

CONTENTS

Inquisitiveness

Two theses about belief
Introducing intention

Defending the intention doctrine

4 BELIEF AND INTENTION: CONTENT

30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35-
36.
37.
38.

Beliefs about the environment

Beyond the here and now: epistemic input
Beyond the here and now: behavioural output
Separating past from general

Beliefs about beliefs

Why logic needs language

What exactly does he think?

What exactly does he intend?

Intentions to produce beliefs

s MEANING

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.

Sufficient conditions for meaning
Woeakening the conditions
Statements and injunctions
Introducing the tribe

The first case of meaning

The nature of the evidence
Credence

Compliance

6 REGULAR MEANINGS

47.
48.
49.
50.
SI.
52.
53.

Escaping from icons

Learning without icons

[3 3 . .

Novelty’ in language-learning

A problem about regular meanings
Injunctions and intentions

Gricean intentions in actual languages
The sub-Gricean conditions for meaning

7 CONVENTION

54.
55-
56.
57
8.

Lewis on convention

How to coordinate speakers with hearers
Direct evidence for conventionality
Conventionality in communication
Indirect evidence for conventionality

vi

86
87
Q0
92

96

98
103
106
110
113
116
118
121

124
128
133
137
138
141
144
145

148
150
I55
159
164
167
171

176
177
181
186
187

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521297516
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-29751-6 - Linguistic Behaviour
Jonathan Bennett

Frontmatter

More information

59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

CONTENTS

Communicative conventions again

Dullards and Condescenders

Evaluating the Gricean conditions

Animal communication
How language might begin

8§ A LANGUAGE

64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73-

Introducing structure

The sentence-dictionary
Names and predicates
Translation through structure
Non-symmetrical predicates
Complex designators
Complex predicates

Nested clauses

Propositional operators
Quantifiers

QO STRUCTURE

74-
75-
76.
77-
78.
79-
8o.
81.
82.
83.

The independence of syntax
The dependence of syntax
Deep structure

Quine’s inextricability thesis
Quine’s indeterminacy thesis
Meaning and truth
Structure before regularities
An infinity of sentences
Ziff’s strategy

Grice’s strategy

Select Bibliography

Index

vii

192
194
200
202
206

211
213
217
221
224
227
229
231
234
238

242
244
249
253
257
264
272
276
280
284

288

290

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521297516
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-29751-6 - Linguistic Behaviour
Jonathan Bennett

Frontmatter

More information

PREFACE

This book presents in some detail a view of language - that is, language
in general, not any particular tongue — as essentially a matter of sys-
tematic communicative behaviour. Those last three words point to
three major emphases in the book. A glance down the table of Contents
will show something of what I regard as the main obstacles to my way
of looking at language, and of how I try to remove them. The Select
Bibliography might also help. It lists the thirty works I have found
most helpfully relevant to what I am doing here, and so it provides a
clue to what my book is like. Items in the Bibliography are referred to,
in the text and footnotes, only by author’s name and a date where
necessary; but that use of the Bibliography is strictly secondary.

The spadework for the book was done in courses on the philosophy of
language which I have taught at various times and places since 1965. I
owe a great deal to students at the Universities of Cambridge, Michi-
gan and British Columbia, and at Cornell and Simon Fraser Universi-
ties. My ideas were modified by stimulating discussions of talks which
I gave during one-night stands at several campuses of the University of
California and at Stanford University, and during longer visits to the
Universities of London and Wisconsin.

The shift from lecture notes to the draft of a possible book occupied
a year when I was a Fellow at the Center for Advanced Study in the
Behavioral Sciences in Stanford. For that privilege, with all its attend-
ant benefits — especially the freedom to think slowly about problems -
I am immeasurably in the Center’s debt.

Several friends have read the entire work, in one version or another,
offering criticisms and suggestions which have led to many improve-
ments. For this remarkable generosity I thank David M. Armstrong,
Michael Beebe, Christopher Hookway, Sydney Shoemaker and, above
all, Dorothy Edgington.

Secretarial expenses in connection with the last two versions of the
book were covered by a grant from the Canada Council, which I
gratefully acknowledge.

ix

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521297516
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-29751-6 - Linguistic Behaviour
Jonathan Bennett

Frontmatter

More information

PREFACE

At a time when I planned to include an extensive treatment of
animal communication, I was helped and welcomed by Peter Marler,
David Premack, W. John Smith and Adrian Wenner. In the event, the
help counteracted the welcome, for it showed me that I was far too
ignorant to be able properly to carry out my plan; and §62 below is all
that remains of it. Still, I reccommend the borderlands between philo-
sophy and ethology as fertile territory for any philosopher who thinks

it important that men are animals.

Vancouver, B.C. J.E.B.
December 1975

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521297516
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

