

## LINGUISTIC BEHAVIOUR



# Linguistic Behaviour

JONATHAN BENNETT

Professor of Philosophy at Syracuse University

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

CAMBRIDGE
LONDON · NEW YORK · MELBOURNE



# CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521297516

© Cambridge University Press 1976

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1976
First paperback edition 1979
Re-issued in this digitally printed version 2009

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data

Bennett, Jonathan Francis Linguistic behaviour Bibliography: p. Includes index.

1. Languages – Philosophy. 2. Languages – Psychology.
I. Title.
P106.B43 401 75-44575

ISBN 978-0-521-21168-0 hardback ISBN 978-0-521-29751-6 paperback



### **CONTENTS**

Preface		page	ix
I	PROGRAMME FOR A SYNTHESIS		
	1. Identifying language		I
	2. The emphasis on behaviour		3
	3. Meaning-nominalism		7
	4. Grice on meaning		ΙI
	5. Strategy: a conceptual route		15
	6. Sentence-meaning and word-meaning		17
	7. Strategy: merely sufficient conditions		22
	8. Thought and language		24
	9. Thought without language?		27
	10. Putnam's deceivers		32
2	TELEOLOGY		
	11. Spinoza's challenge		36
	12. Teleology: the basic theory		38
	13. Some earlier theories of teleology		42
	14. The concept of registration		46
	15. Registration: the pure theory		48
	16. Registration in practice		54
	17. Negative feed-back		59
	18. Competing goals		61
	19. Theory about preferences		65
	20. Subjective probability		68
	21. Teleology and mechanism		72
	22. A fraudulent teleological explanation		75
	23. Three corollaries		78
3	BELIEF AND INTENTION: FORM		
	24. Introducing intention and belief		82
	25. Educability		84



#### CONTENTS

	26. Inquisitiveness	86
	27. Two theses about belief	87
	28. Introducing intention	90
	29. Defending the intention doctrine	92
	29. Detending the intention docume	,-
4	BELIEF AND INTENTION: CONTENT	,
	30. Beliefs about the environment	96
	31. Beyond the here and now: epistemic input	98
	32. Beyond the here and now: behavioural output	103
	33. Separating past from general	106
	34. Beliefs about beliefs	110
	35. Why logic needs language	113
	36. What exactly does he think?	116
	37. What exactly does he intend?	118
	38. Intentions to produce beliefs	121
5	MEANING	
	39. Sufficient conditions for meaning	124
	40. Weakening the conditions	128
	41. Statements and injunctions	133
	42. Introducing the tribe	137
	43. The first case of meaning	138
	44. The nature of the evidence	141
	45. Credence	144
	46. Compliance	145
6	REGULAR MEANINGS	
-	47. Escaping from icons	148
	48. Learning without icons	150
	49. 'Novelty' in language-learning	155
	50. A problem about regular meanings	159
	51. Injunctions and intentions	164
	52. Gricean intentions in actual languages	167
	53. The sub-Gricean conditions for meaning	171
7	CONVENTION	
	54. Lewis on convention	176
	55. How to coordinate speakers with hearers	177
	56. Direct evidence for conventionality	181
	57. Conventionality in communication	186
	58. Indirect evidence for conventionality	187

vi



#### CONTENTS

	59. Communicative conventions again	192
	60. Dullards and Condescenders	194
	61. Evaluating the Gricean conditions	200
	62. Animal communication	202
	63. How language might begin	206
8	A LANGUAGE	
	64. Introducing structure	211
	65. The sentence-dictionary	213
	66. Names and predicates	217
	67. Translation through structure	221
	68. Non-symmetrical predicates	224
	69. Complex designators	227
	70. Complex predicates	229
	71. Nested clauses	231
	72. Propositional operators	234
	73. Quantifiers	238
9	STRUCTURE	
	74. The independence of syntax	242
	75. The dependence of syntax	244
	76. Deep structure	249
	77. Quine's inextricability thesis	253
	78. Quine's indeterminacy thesis	257
	79. Meaning and truth	264
	80. Structure before regularities	272
	81. An infinity of sentences	276
	82. Ziff's strategy	280
	83. Grice's strategy	284
Se	lect Bibliography	288
Index		290



#### **PREFACE**

This book presents in some detail a view of language – that is, language in general, not any particular tongue – as essentially a matter of systematic communicative behaviour. Those last three words point to three major emphases in the book. A glance down the table of Contents will show something of what I regard as the main obstacles to my way of looking at language, and of how I try to remove them. The Select Bibliography might also help. It lists the thirty works I have found most helpfully relevant to what I am doing here, and so it provides a clue to what my book is like. Items in the Bibliography are referred to, in the text and footnotes, only by author's name and a date where necessary; but that use of the Bibliography is strictly secondary.

The spadework for the book was done in courses on the philosophy of language which I have taught at various times and places since 1965. I owe a great deal to students at the Universities of Cambridge, Michigan and British Columbia, and at Cornell and Simon Fraser Universities. My ideas were modified by stimulating discussions of talks which I gave during one-night stands at several campuses of the University of California and at Stanford University, and during longer visits to the Universities of London and Wisconsin.

The shift from lecture notes to the draft of a possible book occupied a year when I was a Fellow at the Center for Advanced Study in the Behavioral Sciences in Stanford. For that privilege, with all its attendant benefits – especially the freedom to think slowly about problems – I am immeasurably in the Center's debt.

Several friends have read the entire work, in one version or another, offering criticisms and suggestions which have led to many improvements. For this remarkable generosity I thank David M. Armstrong, Michael Beebe, Christopher Hookway, Sydney Shoemaker and, above all, Dorothy Edgington.

Secretarial expenses in connection with the last two versions of the book were covered by a grant from the Canada Council, which I gratefully acknowledge.



#### PREFACE

At a time when I planned to include an extensive treatment of animal communication, I was helped and welcomed by Peter Marler, David Premack, W. John Smith and Adrian Wenner. In the event, the help counteracted the welcome, for it showed me that I was far too ignorant to be able properly to carry out my plan; and §62 below is all that remains of it. Still, I recommend the borderlands between philosophy and ethology as fertile territory for any philosopher who thinks it important that men are animals.

Vancouver, B.C. December 1975 J.F.B.